
/ 

J 
-•• 

• 
Page L49 

HAY 23 1 19CI 

An Adjourned Meeting of the Municipal Council was held In the 
Council Chambers, Mu:,iclpal Hall, ~545 East Grandview-Douglas 
Highway, on Tuesday, May 2,3, 1961 at 7:30 p,m, 

Reeve tnvnott In the Chair; 
Councillors Clark, Drummond, 
Edwards, Harper, Hicks, 
MocSorley and Prittie 

Councillor Jamieson 

Secretar' -Treasurer 13urnab Pub! le ibrar wrote requesting 
perm ss on or t e rary oar to ma ea presentation to 
Council In respect of the provision of a new Library Head­
quarters. 

MOVEfl BY COU.'lC I LLOR DRUMMOl'lD, 
SECONDED DY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY: 

"That a delc.gation from the Library Coard 
be hearcl," 

CARRIED UNAl'llMOUSLY 

Mr, L, J. Costley, Chairman of the Library Board, appeared and 
read from a Brief which had been previously circulated to each, 
Councillor in which a request was made that Council approve In, 
principle the construction of a new Library Headquarters on th~ 
present site ot the south Burnaby Library at an estimated cost 
of $125,000.00 to $1~0,000,00, Mr, Costley reviewed the _ 
sal lent features of tm, Brief and emphasized that the 1ioarJ had 
reached the conclusion tha1. a new building was requlrea after 
thorough consideration uf the problem of acco11111oda1.lon for 
Library tac 111 ti os a"-' anc 111 ory quarters, He also requested 
that Council authorize the appointment of an Architect to 
prepare plans for the proposed building, 

MOVED CY CUU~CILLOR PRITTlt, 
SECO~OEO BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS: 

11 That the. delagatlon be .hanked for Its 
presentation and approval In principle 
granted to ihe construe.ion of the 
buildin3 proposed, as more particularly 
dcscriued in the Brief of the Library 
Board," 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

It was understood uy Council thai: the Library Board would 
arrange for the int~rvlewlng of 4rchltc.~ts and submit.a 
recommend at I on to Cour,c 11 as to th.; cho I cc of an Arch I tect 
for the deslgnl,19 of the building i11 question, 

Mr, p, p, Maccarc,1 suumltceJ o lc.1.ccr exprt.sslng concern with 
ounc1 s c,o cc 01 location for 1.hc proposed "Clifton G. Urown" 

Memorial Swimming Pool and settln~ forth reasons In support of 
his contention that Cu ... ~cll should hove; solected the site of 
the Municipal Hall for this recreational facility, 

' 
:! 

i I 



Page 850 

MOVED DY COUNCILLOR HICKS, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS: 

"That the letter be received," 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Councillor Prittie submitted a report In connection with the 
question of a site for the proposed lndour swinmlng pool 
requesting that Council reconsider this matter, In support of 
his request, Councillor Prittle emphasized that; 

(a) 

( b) 

Council as a whole had devoted comparatively little time 
to the matter of a site selection ' 
The decision had been made with certain essential 
information lacking. 

Councillor Prittle pcinted out in his report that he was not 
necessarily asking that Council rescind Its previous decision 
but that they merely re-examine their choice of a site, 

The Reeve declared that a Motion to reconsider the matter at 
hand would be out of order but that Council could, If It so 
felt, Introduce a Motion to rescind the previous decision of 
Council on the subject matter, 

MOVED UY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS: 

"That the Motion passed by Council on 
March 27th selecting a site In the 
vicinity of Sperling Avenue and Sprott 
Street for the location of the proposed 
enclosed swimmln9 pool be rescinded," 

IN FAVOUR· REEVE EMMOTT; 
COUNCILLORS PRITTIE & HICKS 
AGA I iJST • COUNCILLORS EDWARDS, 
MacSCRLEY, DRUMMOND, HARPER & 
CLARK 
MOT I UN LOST, 

The Clerk was th~n directed to convey the thanks of Council to 
Mr, Maccarthy for the interest which he has evinced In the 
subject matter and to assure him that the points raised In his 
letter regarding site location were given serious consideration 
by the Special Commit.ee when It was Investigating the 
feasibility and practicability of constructing an Indoor 
swimming pool for use by the entire community. 

The Council also direcced the Chairman of the Swlnmlng Pool 
Committee to consult the Chief Building Inspector In regard to 
the en~aglng of an Architect to design the proposed pool and, 
following this consultation, the Committee Is to discuss this 
matter of hiring an Architect and other Issues In connection 
with the prop~sed construction which are as yet unresolV,ed. 
They further 1nstrucced the Committee to submit a report when 
It has completed its dei iberations, 

MOVED DY COU,11c I LLOR CLAfiK, 
SECO\IDEO BY COUNCILLOR HARPER: 

"That the. Ccuncil now resolve Itself 
Into Committee of the Whole, 11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

" .;tJ 
~ 



Page 851 

Grants Committee submitted a report recoP111endlng that 
bledmlade to the fol lowing Organizations in the amounts grants 
n cated: 

(I) No. b37 "L" squadron, RCAC - $ 480.00 

MOVED OY COU1~C I LLOR MacSORLEY, 
SECONUCD BY COUNCILLOR DRUMMOND: 

"That the recommendation of the Committee 
be adopted. 11 

(2) B, C. Amateur Sports Council -

CARRIED 
COUNCILLOR HICKS -

AGAINST. 

$ 100,00 

MOVED BY COUl~C I LLOR EDWARDS, 
SECONnED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK: 

11 That the recommendation of the Comm I ttee 
be .idopted, 11 

(3) Ournaby Chamber of Commerce -

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

$2,000.00 

MOVED OY COU,\JC I LLOR HARPER: 
SECOi,lilED OY COUNCILLOR CLARK: 

"That the recommendation .;,f the Committee 
be adopted," 

CARRIED 
COUNCILLOR HICKS -

AGAINST, 

(4) Burnaby "Conquer Cancer" Campaign - $ 300,00 

MOVED BY COU,JC I LLOR PRITT IE, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK: 

"That the recommendation of the 
Committee be adopted," 

(5) Vancouver Art Gallery -

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

$ 100.00 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK, 
SECONDED OY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS: 

11 That the rec.:immendation of the Committee 
be adopted," 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

REPORT OF POLICY COMMITTEE 
Your Committee met on Tuesday, May 9th, 1961 to consider two 
letters from the le3al firm of Campney, Owen & Murphy on 
behalf of their cl lents, Brentwood Park Properties Ltd, and 
Lake City Industrial Corpor.itlon Ltci, The legal firm made 
reference to the pass.ige of two u;-laws, on~ Imposing a 
frontag~ tax for s~w~r purposes Jpvn an owner of land, and 



Page 852 

the other Imposing a sewer charge against the owner or 
occupier

1 
for use of the sewerage system (By-Jaws ;No. 4229 

and 4231 J. 

The legal firm charged that the Frontage Tax By-Jaw was 
discriminatory against their cl lents, In that the" sewerage 
system serving the properties of their clients was constructed 
at no expense to the Municipality, and that the relief granted 
for residential properties in this category is disproportionate 
to that granted to th0ir clients owing to the frontage 
variation between a residential site and that of their clients. 
The legal firm also suggested that charges Imposed under the 
sewer Charge By-law are similarly discriminatory against their 
clients. The legal firm advised their instructions were to 
take steps to declare the by-laws invalid unless assurance 
was given that steps would be taken to remedy this discrlm• 
i nat Ion. 

Following discussion and a report of the Municipal Manager a 
motion to amend the Sewer Charge Dy-law to relieve those 
properties, where sewers have been installed at no expense 
to this Corporation from the capital portion of the sewer 
user charge, was tabled to the next Policy Committee meeting, 
The Committee again met on this subject on Monday, May 15th 
when the motion tabled from the previous meeting was lifted 
from the table, and was defedted by voto upon the question 
being put. Your Committee in effect, therefore recommends 
that no amendment be made to By-laws No. 4229 and 4331, and 
that the solicitors for Brentwood Park Prop~rtles Ltd. and Lake 
Citt Industrial Corporation Ltd. be so advised. 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK, 
SECONnEo DY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE: 

"That the report be received." 

TRAFFIC SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT 

(I) Speed limit at Playgrounds. 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

The Committee repartee that in August of last year Council had 
amended the Street and Traffic Dy-Jaw be deleting reference to 
the speed limit of 15 m.p.h. in school zones but that It had not 
taken like action wi.h respect to playground zones because the 
signs which were then in place were shortly to be taken down. 
The Committee pointed out that tho understanding was that the 
By•law could be further amended in the Spring of 1961 to delete 
the clause which established the speed limit at playgrounds at 
15 m,p,h. The Commit1.ee pointed c,ut that signs at playg.rounds 
indlcatln~ a_speed !imlt of.20 m.p,h. hav7 now been erected and, 
tho~gh thrs •~ consrst~nt with the provisions of the Motor 
Vehicle Act, rt Is nevertheless repugnant to our own By-law. 
The Committee recommended that th~ Street and Traffic By-law 
be amended by striking out the clause which establishes the 
spe ... d I imit In playgrounds at 15 m,p,h, 

MOVED i;Y cou:ic I LLOR PR I TT IE, 
SECO,'i;ED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY: 

"Th.:it the recommendation of the Committee 
be adoptod, 11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
.;, 
'~ .-,, 
• 



Page 853 

(2) Bus Stops at Miscellaneous Locations, 

The COl!lmlttce rocommo::nded that tho fol lowing new bus stop 
establ 1shments aml bus stop rt1locatlons, as the case may be 
~~~= • 
( a) 

( b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

( g) 

a new northbound stop on Oalnbrldge Avenue opposite the 
driveway to th<:: 1~orthern Asbestos Plant. 

a new southbound stop on Bainbridge Avenue opposite the 
driveway to the Oelnor Building. 

a now eastbound stop on Clinton Street farslde Plum Avenue! 

a new westbound stop on Clinton Street farslde Plum 
Avenue, 

the present nearside northbound stop on 6th Street at 
12th hvenue to be relocated to a farslde position, 

the present nearside northbound stop on 6th Street at 
15th Avenue to be relocated to a farslde position. 

the present nearside southbound stop on 6th Street at 
15th Avenue to be relocated to a farslde position,' 

The Committee polnt<::d out that because of the present stage 
in the construction of the Delnor Plant, the presence of a 
bus stop would conflict with construction operations, They 
sJ~gcstE.d that the B, C, Electric Companr Limited be requ~sted 
to defer establishment of this stop untl such time as 
progress on the Plant has advanced to tho point where 
construction personnel are able to park In the compound of 
the Plant and not on Bainbridge Avenue. 

The Committee further recommended that the present westbound 
nearside bus stop on ,tumble Strect at Gilley Avenue be 
relocated to a farside southbound position on Gilley Avenue 
at Rumble Street bccaJse the road at the present location has 
no shoulder to accommodate a bus pull-off and thus a congestive 
problem has been caused by busses being required to stop 
partly on the travelleJ portion of the roadway. 

MOVED IJY cou,~c I LLOR C Lf,KK. 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER: 

11 That the recommendation of the 
committee be adopted," 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(3) 19th - 20th Diversion and Stride Avenue. 

Tho committee reportd that over the past year traffic in thll 
above noted area has changed to the cxtcnt that the Diversion 
is now carrying o grc~tcr volume lhan Stride Avenue, They 
rE.commE.nded that th" stop signs 011 the 19th - 20th Diversion 
at stride ~venue be removed and placed on Stride ~venue at 
the Diversion. It was r~portcd ver~olly to Council that the stop signs In 
question have already been reversed by the Engineering 
DepartmE.lnt, 

MOVED llY COU1•IC I LLOR PR I TT IE, 
S[CONDCO BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY: 

"That the ucti,>n of the Engln1,;erlng Department 
In reversing tho stop sl~ns at the 19th-20th 
Oivvrslon an,; Stride. Avenue be riltifl&d," Chi"\,, I ED UNAN I MOU SL V 



Page 854 

(4) Willln9don Avenue and Grassmere Street, 

The CoFllll)ittee reported that subsequent Investigation by the 
Engineering Department of the abcve noted Intersection has led 
them to believe that the Installation of a gravel footpath on 
the east side of Willlngdon Avenue from Grassmere S.treet 100 
feet south (as approved by Council In October of last year) 
would likely invite complaints and criticism as It would 
destroy the developed boulevards of the properties Involved 
and further, that this short section of footpath would hardly 
be effective in attracting the few pupils that do jaywalk 
across Wlllingdon Avenue. The Committee also advised that the 
Engineering Department felt the crosswalk should be lnst.aHed 
at the northern street line of Grassmere Street rather than 
at the south street line, The Committee reported that It 
concurred with the views of the Engineei'l'ng Department and 
that It was accordingly recommending that Council rescind its 
previous approval to construct the footpath above described, 
and to also amend its direction respecting the establishment 
of the crosswalk mentioned from the "south crosswalk" of 
Grassmere Street to the "north crosswalk" of Gr~ssmere Street, 

MOVED OY COUMC I LLOR MacSORLEY, 
SECONDED OY COUNCILLOR DRUMMOND, 

"That the recommendation of the Committee 
be adopted," 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(5) New Playgrounds, 

The Committee recommended that playground signs be Installed 
on: 

(a) the east side of Kensington ~venue from a point south of 
Sumas Street to a point north of the lane north of 
Sumas Street (Parkcrest Park) 

(b) the east side of McKay Avenue from a point south of 
lrmln Street to a point north of Watling Street. 

MOVED DY COUNCILLOR HICKS, 
5ECONJED OY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS: 

"That the recommendation of the Committee 
be adopted," 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

MUrJICIPAL MANAGER•· REPORT NO, 2;; 1 1961, • 
(I) Easements· South Slope Sewer Project• Phase #2 

The Manager recommended that Council authorize the acquisition 
of the following easements and also the execution of the 
easement documents: 

(a) The east 10 feet of Lot I, Glock 42 South 138,5 feet, \ 'i 
D. L, 90, Plan 12371 (Dreger) • Consideration of $1,00 
plus restoration of easement area. 

(b} The.south 10 f~e. of Lot 5, S,D, 2, Olocks 35/37 and 
52/5~, D. ~- 9v~ Plan 1597 (Falkner and Ochodek} -
Cons1derat1on or $1.00 plus restoration of easement 
area. 'i, 

I, 



(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

Page 855 

Portion of Lot 11 A" Block 1-6, r.. L, 9c, Plan 2127, Sketch 
4964 except Sk~tch 6435 (Allen) • Consld~ratlon of 
$1.00 plus restorotion of eoscment area, 

That portion of Lot 3 shown ~utlined In red on Plan No, 
2294G, Block JO, 1), L, 156 ~ast half, Plan 1277 (Wight) 
Consideration of $1,00 plus restoration of easement area, 

That port ion of Lot 11 011 shown out I lned by plan No, 22044 
R.s.o. 3, s.o. I, Olock 4, '."l,L, 162, Plan 12154 
(Gunther) • Consideration of )1,00 plus restoration of 
easemc:nt area. 

That portion of Lot 5 shown outlined on Plan Number 
22946, Block 10, D. L, 158E½, Plan 1277 (Bankes, Martin, 
and Kelsberg) - Consideration of $l,00 plus restoration 
of easement areo. 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE, 
SECONGED DY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY1 

"That the recommendation of the Manager 
be adopted. 11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(2) J9bl Loc3l Improvement Initiative Paving rrogramme. 

The Manager submitted a report .:if the Municipal Clerk setting 
out objections reccivad against works proposed under the 
above noted programme, as follows: 



•lli<;.~_·:_ ;,-

. ~~ ,: 

\0 

"" Cl 
1961 LOCAL IMPROVEMENT INITIATIVE PAVING PROGRAMME C RE: ,· 

~ In accordance with Se~tlon 589 of the Municipal Act, I beg to report that I have published in a 
newspaper circulating in the Munlcipal·ity and also served upon the owners of property affected, Notice of Intention to 
construct asphaltfc pavement of the widths Indicated on the following streets, and that I have received objections against 
the proposed works as noted: 

• 
NO.OF SI% RE• NO.OF TOTAL ASSESSED 50% TOTAL 
OWNERS QUIRED TO OBJECTIONS VALUE OF LAND REQUIRED PETITIONERS 

STREET FROM TO DEFEAT ASSESSMENT 
PROJECT 

(A) TWENTY FOOT 

1. ADAIR St. Cliff Ave. Sperl Ing 12 7 10 $ 31,!;60. $15,930. $ 20,125. 

2. BI\LMORAL St. Griffiths Ave. Salisbury 24 13 I 27,165. 13,583. 1,345. 

3. BALMORAL St. Sper 11 ng Ave. Col bourne 15 8 0 73,715. 36,858. 0 

4. BETA Avenue Pender St. Union St. 12 7 0 13,695. 6,U48. 0 

5. BROADWAY Sperling Ave. Kensington 18 10 0 43,240. 21,620. 0 

6. BROADWAY WPL of Lot 51, 27 ft.West 
s.0.1, Slks. of EPL of 
2/17 ,D.L. Lot 63,S.D. 
130/131 1 , Bl ks. 2/17, 

D.L.130/131, 
35,248. Pl. 15413 21 11 0 70,495. 0 

1. BROOKLYN Ave. Dunnedln St. Union St. II 6 I 16,955. 8,478. 1,240. 

B. CAMSRLDGE St& Beta Ave. .Gamma Ave. 17 9 0 16,795. 8,390. 0 



I 

I 
I 

t­

"' tQ 

0 

' CJ 
p., 

SJREET 

9. CARNEGIE St. 

1,0. COLBOURNE Ave. 

l'l. DARWIN St. 

12. DAWSON St. 

13. DOMINION St. 

·14. DUNCAN Ave. 

15. DUNNEDIN St. 

16. DUNNEDIN St. 

:17. FRANCES St. 

18. GEORGIA St. 

19. GEOR~IA St. 

20. GRAFTON COURT 

21. GRAFTON St. 

• g. Iii 

FROM 

lnvergarry 

Kingsway 

Fir St. 

Kensington 
Ave. 

Smith Ave. 

Carnegie St. 

Cliff Ave. 

Kensington 

G i lmorc Ave. 

G i I more Ave. 

Rosser Ave. 

Forglen or. 
Ea·st 

Forglen or. 

Nir.oF 
OWNERS 

TQ_ 

WPL of Lot 
15,s.o.7, 
O.L.206, 
Pl.19007 23 

l·mperial St. JO 

Pine St. 12 

WPL of Lot 
21, Blk.10, 
O.L. 130, 
Pl. 15713 43 

Boundary Rd. 24 

Union St. 4 

irlPL of Lot 
33, Blk. I, 
s.o.2,o.L.206, 
Plan 19729 ·15 

Grove Ave. 25 

Madison i.ve. 68 

Madison Ave. 51 

Wllllngdon 29 

and cul-de 
sac 6 

Nelson Ave. 16 

51% RE- NO. OF 
QUIRED TO OBJECTIONS 
DEFEAT 
PROJECT 

12 

6 

7 

22 

13 

3 

[J 

13 

35 

26 

15 

·4 -

9 

II 

·o 

tO 

II 

0 

0 

0 

9 

0 

o· 

0 

TOTAL ASSESSED 50% TOTAL 
VALUE OF LAND REQUIRED PETITIONERS 

$ 28,790. 

75,140. 

15,975. 

46,650. 

27,510. 

5,520. 

17,975. 

35,185. 

55,165. 

53,690. 

27,000. 

9,HJ-5. 

23,600. 

ASSESSMENT 

$14,395. $ 14,045. 

37,570. 0 

7,9<>8. o 

23,325. 1,050. 

13,755. 13,210. 

2,760. 0 

U,986. O 

17,593, 0 

27,593. 6,840. 

2s,s1,5. 1,345. 

13,500. 0 

4·,593. 0 

11,800. 0 

AEMA- i :l'Bt'Ni i -=~~ .. ~-.:-:- --SJ 



-- - - ~ - --..----_..,, 

···~~ , 1:-< ·"'·, -~ ' ... ,· '· '~ .. 
,.,;,•·:,-_. -- ·~- :, ... - . 

~ - .,_l' -: _,-~ l - .. 

'~~~~-- ··~~~~;~):~-:~;~,~~;~ " . 1961' 
· - Local tmerovement Initiative Paving .__ 

Programne • 
CD 
L-, 
c:> 
.r~ 

:is NO.OF 51% RE- NO. OF TOTAL ASSESSED 50% TOTAL p_, OWNERS QUIRED TO OBJECTIONS VALUE OF LAND REQUl~ED PETITIONERS 
DEFEAT ASSESSMENT 

STREET FROM TO PROJECT 

22. G'RANT St. WPL of tot EPL of Lot 8 5 0 $ 9,955. $ 4,978. $ 0 
2, Bl k.104, 3. Blk.103, 
D. L. 129 D.L. 129{; 

Pl. 2199' 

23. GRASSMERE St. Sussex Ave. WII I ingdon 20 II I 49,370. 24,685. 4,725. 

24. GREENWOOD St. Bainbridge WPL of Blk. 
Ave.West sl D.L. 1s 

41/7'J/131/ 
l36~ Pl. 
110 7 19 JO 0 164,270 82,135. 0 

25- GRIMMER St. Royal Oak WPL of Lot 
Ave. 17, D.L.94 II 6 8 52,71)5. 26,393. 24,810. 

26. HALIFAX St. Blaine Ave. Duthie Ave. 23 12 I 25,850. 12,925. 1,340. 

27. HOLDOM St. Hastings St. Pandora St. JO 6 0 52,345. 26,173. 0 

28. HUXLEY Ave. Fir St. Spruce St. 8 5 0 258,485. 129,243. 0 

29. I NVERGARRY Carnegie St. Dunnedin St. 6 4 0 8,405. l;,203. 0 

30. KENSINGTON Winch St. Kitchener St. 8 5 0 10,645. 5,323. 0 

3 I • KENS I NGT-ON Curtis St. Union St. 9 5 0 69,460. 34,740. 0 

32. KINCAID St. Grandview- Royal Oak 
Douglas Hwy. Avenue 23 12 17 61,030. 30,515. 30,765. 

. 33~-KUCJ:IENER. S.t-..•.. CLi.f.f. A.1tia..., .. ,,,.P1.1th.J.e . .Ave •. 2P ..... , ., JI 0 33,370. 16,685 • 0 

_---:.,;_._ 



- 1961 Local lmerovement Initiative 
Paving Programne. 

CJ'\ 

"' a:> 

" NO.OF 51% RE- tlO.OF TOTAL ASSESSED 50% fofAL ,:') 

i 
"' OWNERS QUIRED TO OBJECT IONS VALUE OF LAND REQUIRED PET I Tl ONERS p.. DEFEAT ASSESSMENT 

I 

STREET FROM TO ~- PROJECT 

I. 34. LAUREL St. Douglas Rd, Godwin St. 9 5 0 $ 32,905. $ 16,453. $ 0 

I 35, LYNDHURST St. North Road Noel Dr. 20 11 0 54,395. 27,196. 0 

36. McKEE St. Strathearn Gray Ave. 6 4 0 8,075. 4,038. 0 

37, MANDY Ave. Imperial St. Hurst St. 7 4 0 25,630. 12,815. 0 

38. MhRTIN PLACE Willoughby Ave.and cul-de 
East sac JO 6 I 10,630. 5,415. 1,030. 

I· 
39, MISSION Ave, Kingsway 120 ft.South 

of North Prop• 

I: 

erty Line of 
Lot 11 A11 ,Blks. 
4/5, D.L. 96, 
Pl. 331,9 8 5 0 163,240. 81,620. 0 

. 40. MORLEY St. ,~a Iker Ave. Malvern 1\ve. 7 l, 0 26,515. 13,256. 0 

41. MOSCROP St, Boundary Rd, Smith Ave. 20 11 0 27,400. 13,700. 0 

42. MOSCROP St. Smith Ave. Inman Ave. 8 5 I 26,510. 13,255. 10,440. 

43. MOSCROP St. Inman Ave. Patterson Ave.II 6 0 20,500. 10,250. 0 

44. MYRTLE St. Ingleton Ave. Gilmore Ave. JO 6 0 50,730, 25,365. 0 
I 

45. NELS<1N:Ave. Portland St. SPL of Lot 
44, Bl k. 11 R", 

18 JO 36,075, J3,03Ll. 11,680. D.L,157 JO 

46. NURSERY St, Grandview Hwy. 6th Street 16 9 0 34,190. 17,095. 0 

- ·- "....;· .. -·-- ·--· .... ~- !t" 

II 
I• =-==-=-~_.: . ._.:-!---. =- =---~~ - - - -"'"""=--=-~-~ ~ .. ~-;..~ ·-



·.:_-~ ... . ,_!?:.:}~' 't':"""i~ 
·::,. -i ·..::.: ~----~· 1. _-., - ""'"'fi I \.-,'1~tl 

,o 
·0 

ID 

s 
P-. 

Sil'REET 

47. PANDORA St. 

48. PHILLIPS Av~. 

.49. PHILLIPS Ave., 

50. PINE St. 

51. ROSSER Ave~ 

!'_ROM_ 

Howard i:.ve. 

Curtis s.i: .• 

IQ 

Fell Ave .• 

Aul:>rey .St, 

w.:Dr 
OWNERS 

20 

6 

Government Rd. Lougheed Hw.y .• 19 

Huxle.y Ave. 

Juneau St. 

l);arw:I n Ave. 6 

5·2. SARD:I S CRESCENT Ne I son Ave .• 

Lougheed Hwy. ·11 

Grafton St.. .20 

Ki tohene.r St. 26 53., SHERLOCK Ave. 

54. SIXTH St. 

Halifax St. 

Stanley St. Nur.se.ry St. 8 

55. SOUTHWOOD PLACE Southwood St, and cul-de­
-sac 5 

56. SPERLING AVE, 

57, SPRUCE St, 

58, SPRUCE ST, 

59, SUSSEX AVE, 

60 .- TiiURSfON '·St•; .,. • 

Walker Ave. NPI,. of ,Lot 
"A11 

• B-1 k. I .• 
D.i~ 86 7 

Huxley Ave. WPL of Lot 2.0, 
Blk. 2 1 D.L. 
36, PI.17967 6 

Royal Oak Ave. Grandview­
Douglas Hwy. 

Sardis St. Buxton Place 

Jersey•Ave-.-,-, •· --lnmall', >Ive, •· 

48 

7 

4-

t -~ 

51% RE• NO.OF 
QUI RED TO OBJECT IONS 
DEFEAT 
P_R0JECJ 

11 

4 

-10 

4 

6 

11 

14 

5 

3 

4 

4 

25 

4 

-- .,. 3· 

13 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

5 

0 

0 

0 .. 

:~,;;;_?. :-~/.'."-~ 
.-,J-_ =· 

1961 Local Improvement Initiative 
Paving Programme. 

tofAt AssEssED So% totAL 
VALUE OF ·LAND REQUIRED PETITIONERS 

30 ,245., 

12,350, 

82,085. 

6,840. 

L16,780. 

23,670 .• 

30,485. 

2.1 ,490. 

7,030. 

14,340. 

J0,090. 

Jl0,025. 

9,490. 

4,sas .. 

15, I 23. 

6,175. 

41,043. 

3,L.20. 

23,390. 

11,835. 

19,243. 

10,71,5. 

3,515. 

1,110. 

5,045, 

55,013 • 

4,745. 

• . .2,.293. •.. 

ASSESSMENT 

16,250. 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

5,820. 



r 

n - 1961 Local lmerovement Initiative \0 
(0 Paving Programme. ~---
" "'-· .. 
i,,. 

No.OF 51% RE- NO.OF TOTAL ASSESSED SO% toTAL 
o,mERs QUIRED TO OBJECT IONS VALUE OF LAND REQUIRED PETITIONERS 

DEFEAT ASSESSMrnT 
STREET FROM TO PROJECT 

61. TWELFTH Ave. Kingsway Mary 5 3 0 $69,050. $ 34,525. $ 0 

62. e'/1\TLING St. Dow Ave. Sussex Ave. 5 3 0 17,870. 0,935. 0 

63. WILLOUGHBY Ave. Casewell St. NPL of Lot II, 
D.L. 8, Plan 
Jll053 9 5 0 9,250. 4,625. 0 

64. WILLOUGHBY Ave. NPL of Lot 
II, D.L. 8, 
Pl. Hl053 Lyndhurst 4 3 0 4,645. 2,323. 0 

(B) SPECIAL n~ENTY FOOT PROJECTS 

,65. TENTH Ave. Langley St. Holmes St. 24 13 0 52,845. 26,423. 0 

66. TENTH Ave. 18th Street Kingsway 45 23 0 49,080. 24,540. 0 

fC) TWENTY-EIGHT FOOT 

67. BRAESIDE Dr. Bayview Ave. and cul-de-
sac 12 7 0 13,675. 6,838. 0 

68. BUXTON St. Royal Oak Ave. Nelson 1.ve. 22 12 0 12,810. 6,405. 0 

69. COQUITLAM St, .. 10th AVe. I Ith Ave. 5 3 0 6,535. 3,2G6. 0 

70. COQUITLAM St. 12th ;\ve. Armstrong Ave. 7 4 0 0,350. 4,175. 0 

71. DUBOIS St. Joffre Ave. Mandy f\Ve. 17 9 0 21,060. 10,530. 0 

I --c:.: __ - ~ - ~----- - - - -- ---- --- - - -- - - ....,..~--- ----· --... 



~t~~•l. •~.".' ' • \,.. • •~ \p..rf,:~ \( ~ ~ \ £ , -:,, / ._.s • l'l_..: ;:- ', • ?::,· ~~\;~·;;,,.,- '.-•,_..._._,,·) ,~' •;1~~~.; I:~~~:"!:~: ' ~- -- ·--
.'v.;. 

~', -~; - 1961 Local Jm~rovement Initiative 
Paving Programm~. 

~w 
1b 
IX) 

=, NO.OF SI% RE- NO.OF TOTAL ASSESSED !1Uib TOTAL 
"' OWNERS QUIRED TO OBJECTIONS VALUE OF LAND REQUIRED PETI Tl ONERS p., 

. DEF~T ASSESSMENT 
S1fREB FROM ·To PROJf;CT 

72. ELEVENTH Ave. 6th St. 8th St. 39 20 0 $46,260. $ 23,130 $ 0 

73. EMPIRE Drive D.elt4 Ave. Hastings 34 HI 22 46,750. 23,375. 27,805. 

74. FELL Ave. Broadway Curtis St. ii5 23 2 !05,030. 52,515. 5,005. 

75. FRANCES St. WI I I ingdon Beta Ave. 59 30 0 54,795- 27,398. 0 

76. GLYNDE Ave. Empire Or. Dundas St • . 27 14 15 28,445. 14,223. 17,170. 

77. HURST St. Boundary Rd. Joffre Ave. 14 8 0 20,040. 10,020. 0 

78. JOFFRE Ave. Imperial St. lane south 
of Hurst 10 6 0 14,790. 7,395. 0 

79. PANDORA St. Barnet Rd. EPL of Lot 
27, Blk.l, 
D.L. 216, 

44,230. Plan 10936 27 14 0 22,115. 0 

80. PANDORA St. Hythe Ave. lane west of 
Grosvenor 17 9 3 69,475. 34,738. 5,405. 

81. RIDGE Drive Ridge Dr.North and cul-de-
sac 36 19 0 49,740. 24,870. 0 

82. THIRTEEKTH Ave. ·4right St. Cumberland 26 14 0 31,225. 15,613. 0 

83. THIRTEENTH Ave. Newcombe St. 6th Street 88 45 2 129,470. 64,735. 2,010. 

84. ~OOLWfCH Ave. Broadway Halifax St. 20 II I 26,060. 13,030. 1,540. 

---.--.,..-,~ _, ___ -------·-



I'. 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

1·. 

! 
,I 

• 

"' \l) 

co 

"' tJ) 

::-· ----

NO.OF 
OWNERS 

STREET FROM TO 

(D) THIRTY•SlX FOOT 

ti5. BETA Ave. Hastings St. Pender 4 

86. BRITTON St. Kingsway Edmonds 2 

87. HASTINGS St. Cliff Ave. Duthie Ave. 28 

88. SPRINGER Ave. Hastings St. Capitol Dr. 2 

(E) FORTY-SIX FOOT wlTH CONCRETE CURBS 

89. BCTA Ave. Lougheed Hwy. Ridgelawn 4 

~­
QUIRED TC 
DEFEAT 
PROJ~c_T_ 

3 

2 

15 

2 

3 

(f') FORTY-TWO FEET OF 1\DDITIONAL PAVING WITH CONCRETE CURBS 

90. SUNSET St. Smith Ave. Ingleton 11 6 

- 1961 Local lmprovemenl Initiative 
Paving Programme. 

NO. OF TOTAL ASSESSED SO% 
OBJECTIONS VALUE OF LAND REQUIRED 

0 $ 20,555. $ 10,278. 

0 91,695. 45,648. 

0 47,755. 23,370. 

0 3,545. 1,773. 

0 257,120. 128,560. 

0 37,985. 18,993. 

$ 

'flTi'At 
PETITIONERS 
ASSESSMENT 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Section 589(1) of the Municipal Act provides that where a majority of the owners affected by a proposed 
work petition the Council not to proceed, the work shall not be undertaken. As a majority of the owners under Project 
Numbers I, 32, 47, 57, 73, 76, have signified their objection, Council is therefore estopped from proceeding with these 
works. 

In addition, objections have been received from a majority of the owners affected under: 

#25 • Gril1111er Street 
#45 - Nelson Avenue 

~'C
1
but i~e petitioners do not represent one-half of the assessed value of the land liable to be specially charged 

1-.jJ 

..... - ... .~-f- ----....~ ·:-: -.. G 9! ¥ C*.!,-. -~• ' . . .:.:.~ fl_! LL 18&&.l,·~ . ..,.,. ::.,,.,,, 



rt, 
i . 

<· 
\D 
co .. 
.!Ill . ., 
11. 

- 1961 Lo.cal 1,.irovement I nit iat ive 
Paving rogramme. 

and therefore c~iic:rt-•~1!:i. rro't l_egally ob.J.lg:ed to accept the petitions against these two projects • 

. Abo •. one late objection was received against the proposed paving of Georgia Street between Rosser 
Avenue atu:IJ~i.lHi:/gtilt#i'Avenue (:f!1·9J, 'l'his objectlC?"' was In the form of a petition sl,n~d by ~!even owner!!· As.fifteen 
owners·had t<> sign.lfy their o.bJectl,on to this proJect In order to defeat It, the pet1t1on which was received dtd not 
repl"esemt •the ·maji(i)rity·of- the owners <1nd therefore would rTGt have been sufficient even if it had been received prior to 
the f.fna:J -date for objections. 



o 
~ 

) 
l 

~ 

I 

' , l 

' ; 
' ' • 
' • ; 
• 

' ' 

1 
.. --~~-------~ 

-

' 
Page 865 

_ ! 

l 

\ 

I 
I 

. :1 
I· 

I 

SIDE 

I. South 

2. ~ast 

3, East 
4. south 

5, /lost 
6. Doth 
1. West 
(l, West 
9, South 
10.~oth 
11. orth 

12 .-west 

13,Both 

The Manager pointed out that project numoers I, 32, 47, 57, 
73 and 7(, cannot be proceeded with as the objections received 
were from a majcrity of the affected owners who represented 
more than one-half 0f th~ assessed value of the land liable· 
to be specially charged. He also pointed out that objections 
against projects 25 and 45 were received from a majority of 
the affected owners but the petitioners represented Jess than 
one-half of the assessbd value of the land liable to be 
specially charged and therefore these two cases would require 
special decision by Council, 

He recommended that Council accept the programme, as approved 
by the property owners, Including Projects Number 25 and 45, 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWt-RDS 
SEC01~DED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY 1 

"That the recommendation of the Manager 
be adopteq.n 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(3) Proposed 19CJ Local Improvement Initiative Sidewalk 
Programme. 

The Manager submitted a cost report prepared by the Municipal 
Engineer, as required under Section 600 of the Municipal Act, 
respecting the above noted programme, as follows: 

FOUR FOOT SIDEWALKS 

EST, EST ,CORP, 
TOTAL STAT, 

STREET FROM IQ .!:.filfil!:! ~ SHARE 

Albert St, Esmond Ave. WPL Lot~. 
Eilk. 7 ,D,L, 
211., 400 1 $1,440.00 1HL 

Douglas Sprott St. Grandview 
c64.oo Road Highway 240 1 NIL 

Dunc,m Hastings Union St. 9,0 1 3,i.20.00 $115,00 
Grandview- Rugby St. 1,040 1 3,74li.,QQ 72,00 
Douglas Sperling 

Elwell St. Imperial I, lu0 1 4,548.00 NIL Linden 1~4.00 
Malvt.rn Imperial Morley St, 1,050 1 3,7uO.oo 
McPherson Rumble SL Clinton 530' 1,906.00 J4L,OQ 

1lorth Rd. Louteed Lyndhurst ,, ,270 1 15,372,00 NIL 
Parker Ing uon Gi Jmore 925 1 3,330,00 NIL 

GI I more ;_,i,QI 3, 16;:..oo NIL 
Pender Mc[lonald 

Grandview-Rosewood 
Douglas Gth St, J, 130 1 4,060.00 72.00 

Kincaid Smith Fir St, 
(Omit Lot 
11 c11 ,Blk,17, 

1,135 1 4,0oo.oo 2i:ld.OO D. L, 39) 
Ulster Grandvi,;;w• 

Douglas Dead End 1 ,3i0 1 5,232,00 72,00 

The J I fet ime of th .. works Is twent) y1:<ars 
The special assessm~nt shall be maJe payable in 

fifteen annual instalments, 



--- --· --..,-;.t 

Page 866 

The Manager also presented cost reports respecting construction 
of various types of five foot sidewalks but asked that this 
portion of the sidewalk programme i:Jo wlthheldat this time, He 
added that a further report would be submitted on these Items 
which are to be withdrawn at this lime, 

The Manager recommended that Council approve the four foot 
sidewalk programme, as outlined above, 

MOVED llY COU,-IC I LLOR EDr'IARDS z 
SECONDCO DY COUNCILLOK HARPER: 

"That the Local lmprov1ament Initiative 
Sidewalk Construction Programme for the 
four foot proJects be approved for 
submission to the property owners affected," 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

The Manager also submitted a revised cost report of the 
Municipal Engineer dealing with the proposed construction of 
five foot curb sidewalks on 10th Avenue between Langley Street 
and Holmes Street. 

MOVED DY COUIICILLOR PRITTlt, 
SECONiJCD llY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS: 

"That the revised cost r<aport be rece I ved. 11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(h) Supply of Asphalt for 19SI. 

The Manager report~~ that it is now possible to estimate the 
quantities of asphalt required by· the Corporation for the 1961 
paving programme and Lhat a tender call had been prepared for 
the supply of this macerlal. 

MOVED llY COUi'IC I LLOR PR I TT IE, 
SECONJED llY COUNCILLOR CLARK: 

"That th~ report of the Manager be 
recuivcd. 11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(5) Applications for Rezoning, 

T~e Manager submitted reports of the Planning Director dealing 
with the following applications for ruzonlng: 

(a) FROM RESIDENTIAL TWO-FAMILY Tu RESIDENTIAL MULTIPLE FAMILY· 
Lot "C", s.D. I, C>lock I, b. t. 99, Pian 4322. 

(b) 

(c) 

FROM RESIDENTIAL T-'10 FAMILY Tu LOCAL COMMERCIAL - Lot "A", 
Exc~pt E. 57 1 Cxpl. Pi. ILJOj, Glocks 25/26, o. L, 35, 
Plan 22JI, 

FROM SMALL HOLDll'!GS TO RE'ilOE/lTIAL T'40 FAMILY - Lot 4, Blocks 
1/2, D. L. v3, PJ.1n 17723. 

' 



r~-~ ,----------- ----Pa~e~6~- -- -- - ~ 

(d) ~ROM RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY TO lNDUSTRIAL •Lot 2 Block , o.t. •s 59/1367137, Pian 3050, - ' 

(e) FROM SMALL HOLDl1'lGS TO COMMERCIAL • Area bounded by 
Sperl Ing Avenue, Lougheed Highway, Bainbridge Avenue and 
the B,C.E, Power Line, 

(f) 

(g) 

(h) 

(I) 

(j) 

(k) 

( I) 

(m) 

~a~~9LA~~TEL~?~si~!~L1!§08~M~~~~l~~a~ ~1~5i,E~~~~k~
1
inand 2, 

S.D. I, R,S,D. 11 A/D11 , D. L, 207, Plan 4141, 5929, 

fROM LOCAL COMMERCIAL AND RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY TO 
UMMERCIAL • Lot 3, Block 2, s.o. and 2, o. L 8 Pian 

Ii 539, ' ' 

FROM SMALL HOLDINGS TO Ml INDUSTRIAL - Lot 3, Exe E 
I 56, 9 1 , BI ock 23 , D , L. I , PI an 423 I • • • 

FROM RESIDENTIAL TWO FAMILY TO COMMERCIAL - Blocks 2/4 
Ptn of Lot liG, o. L, 28N, Pian 2162, 

FROM RESIDENTIAL TWO FAMILY TO RESIDENTIAL MULTIPLE FAMILY· 
Lots 12 and 13, Oiocks I and 3, s,D, 19 and 20, b,L, 95N, 
Plan 7592, 

FROM RESIDENTIAL TWO FAMILY TO RESIDENTIAL MULTIPLE FAMILY 
TYPE 11 - Blocks 46, 47 and r,u, D. L, 30, Pian 303, 

FROM RESIDENTIAL TWO FAMILY TO LIGHT INDUSTRIAL - Block 16, 
Parcel I of Parcel 11 G11 , D, C. 98, Pian 5463, 

MOVED DY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR DRUMMOND: 

"That the reports of the ?Janning Director 
be received," 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

THE REEVE DECLARED A RECESS AT 9:00 P,M, 

THE COUNCIL RECONVENED AT 9:15 P,M, 

(I) Block 
to 

The Planning Department reported that this property Is located 
on the south side of Imperial StrEet ~pproximately 110 feet east 
of Sussex Avenue and that it has an area of approximately 15,000 
square feet. The nepartment advised that development on the 
south sldi:l of Imperial Street to the east and west Is residential 
in character, with the exception of a small commercial zone on 
the south-west corner of Sussex Avenue and Imperial Street. They 
added that property on the north side of Imperial Street Is 
zoned for Apartment USG between the lane Gast of Oow Avenue and 
the Jane west of Suss~x Avenue. Th~ Planning Department advised 
that It was unable to recommend favourable consideration of this 
application since the zoning pattern in the area south of 
Imperial Street is well suited to existing development. 

-~, 
I 
!, 
j, 
f' 

I· 

I 
I 



(2) 

Page 868 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS:· 

IIThat the views of the Planning Department 
be concurred ln, 11 

CA'Rf{IED UNANIMOUSLY 

feet 

The Planning Department reported that this property Is located 
at the north-east corner of Brandon Street and Belleville 
Avenue and that it has an area of approximately 5,600 square 
feet. Ther advised that properties to the north and e~st are 
resident la Jy developed, as Is the whole general area. They 
added that a Local Commercial zone was established on a property 
at the north-east corner of Brandon Street andSmltf) Avenue In 
J9Lb and that this property Is more strateglcaUy located for 
such use. The Department advised that it was unable to resom• 
mend favourably on this application since the subject property 
is located on two wholly residential streets and Is ~urrounded 
by good quality homes, and because there has been In existence 
for some thirteen years a more strategically located Local 
Corrmerclal zone wh ch Is still unused, 

(3) 

MOVED DY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER: 

11 That the vlt.ws of the Planning Department 
be. concurred in, 11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

A~plication for Lhe rezoning of Lot 4 1 Blocks I and 2 1 D,L, 
8 1 Plan 17723 • From Small Holdings to Rcs1dentlal Two• 
Family, . 

The Planning Department reporteu lhat this property Is located 
on the east side of Roy·al Oak Avenut. a;>proximately 348,S feet 
north of Gilpin Street and that it has an area of approximately 
7,400 square feet. Tne DepartmcnL adv I sed that all other Jots 
on both Royal Oak i\Venue and Gatia,nby Avenue between Egl lngton 
and Gilpin Streets arc developed wh.h Single Family homes and 
that the present Small Holdings zoning applying to the subject 
property also applies to the large tract bounded by Royal Oak 
Avenue, Spruce Str~e~, Gilpin Street, and Percival Avenue. The 
Department pointed out that this Small Holdings zone was 
originally imposed occause of thu unsuitability of existing 
subdiyis!on for intensive development and because of the lack of, 
and drff,culty In, providing drainage and services. They 
further advised thaL this situation has altered to some extent 
since 195U and that iL has been tho Intention of the Department 
to recommend an amendment to the Small Holdings area as a part 
~f a_general review. They reported that there appears to be no 
JUst,flcatl~n at this "ime for Two-Family zoning of the subject 
site since rt is not in any different circumstances than Its 
neighbours. The Planning OepartmenL recommended that no change 
be made In the zoning of the properly under application at the 
present t lme. 

MOVED BY CGUNCILLOR HARP[~, 
SEC01!'lED BY COUNC I LLCR McrcSORLEY: 

"That the recommendation of the Planning 
Department cc adopted," 

CI\RRIEO UNANIMOUSLY 

;l1· 

.\! 



: 

Page 869 

( 4) 

The Planning Department reported that this property is located 
on the east side of Dalnbrldge Avenue :WB'- feet south of 
Lougheed Highway and that It has an area of approximately 2,07 
acres. The Department advised that, with the exception of the 
service station at Lougheed Highway and Dalnbrldge Avenue, all 
property on the east side of Dainbrldge Kvenue Is Residentially 
developed, as is land on the west side, They pointed out that 
the subject property lies within the area covered by the 
unofficial Community Plan which was adopted by Council In 1960 
and that some Interest has been shown recently In developing the 
super block in which this property Is located for Residential 
purposes. The Department further reported that Implementation 
of the road pattern proposed in Its "Government Road11 report 
would remove the problem of truck traffic from Bainbridge HVenue 
in that certain road access points to the Lougheed would be 
removed and an Industrial feeder street provided along the 
north boundary of the Industrial area. As regards the non­
residential use of property on the west side of Bainbridge 
Avenue, the Department advised that an order has been Issued 
for the removal of this offence. The Department advised that 
it was unable to recommend favourable consideration of this 
application since It Is at variance with the "Community Plan", 
and because non-residential use of the property would prejudice 
proper development of a considerable area, 

(5) 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE: 

1iThat tho v I ews of the Pl ann Ing Department 
be concurred i n. 11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

The Planning Department reported that the above de~crlbed tract 
comprizes thirteen properties fronting the north side of the 
Lougheed Highway between Sperling Avenue and Dalnbrldge ~venue 
and that It contains an area of approximately 17 acres. They 
advised that the 11 super block" boun:,ed by Sperl Ing Avenue, 
Broadway Bainbridge Avenue, and Lougheed Highway, Is developed 
only on the periphery and, with the exception of two service 
stations at either end of the block, the current land use 
conforms with the present zoning with this Small Holdings. They 
pointed out that development has taken place only on the edges 
of this Jot because services are poor, access ls not available 
to the Interior of the block, the block is traversed by a power 
line and topography is a problem In parts of the block, The 
Depa~tment reported that it felt the subject area was not suited 
for Commercial developmont because of the absence of proper 
water and sewer facil I ties, and because the subdivision pattern 
in the block ls haphdzard and the topography such that most of 
the area precludes the effective and proper use of the property 
for Commercial purposes, They added that traffic generating 
comm~rcial uses would have an undesirable effect on this portion 
of the Lougheed Highway. The Department also advised that,h 
tentatively it felt that when services are availabl~ and t c 
· t rior of 1 the super block opened up by subdivision, Residential 
M~l~iple-Famlly zoning might be considered along the Loughec~ 
frontage, The Planning Oepartmcnt advised that it was unable 

i' 
! 
I 



-~------------------------- - -

Page 870 

to recommend favouraole consideration of the application In view 
of the above si,uation, 

(6) 

MOVED 6Y COUNCILLOR PRITTIEi 
SECONuED OY COUNCILL01~ HARPER: 

"That the vie,ws of the Planning Department 
be concurr"'d i n, 11 

CARRIED 
COUNCILLOR DRUMMOND• 

~GAINSf; 

The Planning Department reported that this property Is located 
within the triangular tract of land bounded by Barnet Road! Inlet 
Drive and Pandora Street and that It has an area <;>f approxmately 
2.~ acres, The Department advised that this tract Is a remnant 
of an earlier much larger Industrial di.strict which has since 
been drastically reduced In size and shape, with the result that 
this eastern portion is now an Interjection ln~o the residential 
area. They added that development to the north-east and south of 
this industrially zoned tract is predominately Residential and 
that land on the west side of fnlet Orfve south cf Pandora Street 
is· reserved for park purposes. They po I nted out that It Is 
apparent developments of this tract for Light Industrial use 
would detrimentally afrect the amenities and values of the • 
surrounding residential area and could possibly have an undesirable 
effect on the park land, The Department recommended that 
further consideration ~e given to the following rezonlngs: 

{a) That area bounded by Pa,,dora Street, Cliff Avenue, 
and Inlet [orlve, from Light Industrial to Residential 
Single Family 

(b) That area bounded by Pandora Street, Inlet Drive and 
Barnet ~oad from Light Industrial to Commercial, 

MOVED OY COU,~CILLOR P,11TTIE, 
SECONDCD BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY: 

"That the recommendation of the Planning 
Department be adopted. 11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(7) Application for the rezoning of Lot 3 1 S,D, I and 2 1 Block 
Z. D, L. a

1 
Plan 11539 - From local Commercial and 

Resldentla Single Family to Commercial. 

The Planning Department reported that this property Is located 
at the north-west corner of Lyndhurst Street and North Road and 
that It has an area of approximately 29,250 square feet, The 
Department pointed out that the property under application Is 
presently zoned for Local Commercial use except for the northerly 
55 foot portion and that properties to the north and west are 
residentially developed, with property on the south-west corner 
of the subject intersection b~lng zoned Local Commercial and used 
for that purpose, The Jepartment advised that It appeared to 
them that the zone: was created In l)L,u to serve local shopping 
needs an9 that the northerly 55 feet of the lot was left 
Rcsldent,al to protect the good qual lty homes immediately to 
the north. Th'-Y aclvlsd th:it they iElt this reasoning was still 



: 

~I 
I 

:i 

Page 871 

val Id and that development should be modest In size, tailored to 
mee~dthe local needs, and designed to be compatible with adjacent 
res1 entlal uses, They also advised that they were apprehensive 
that full,commcrclal zoning might adversely affect the amenities 
of the adJacent residential area, It could cause a sanitation 
J?roblem, and, If occupied by a "highway" type of commercial use 
it could create a traffic problem, The Planning Department 
recommended that the application be not favourably considered 
since It Is felt the present zoning category and pattern Is 
appropr I ate, 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS: 

"That the recommendation of the Planning 
Department be adopted," 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

COUNCILLOR DRUMMOND LEFT THE MEETING, 

(8) 

The Planning Department reported that this property is located 
on the south side of ~ochester Road 156,9 feet west of North 
Road and that It has an area of some 2,93 acres, The Depart­
ment pointed out that this parcel lies within the area covered 
by the unofficial Community Plan for the Government Road area 
and that the zoning being requested Is in accordance with the 
ultimate land use proposed by the said Plan. They further 
pointed out that the road pattern suggested in the aforementioned 
Community Plan is as yet not secured and, for these reasons, 
they would normally be unable to recommend favourable consider­
ation of the application since d~velopment for manufacturing 
purposes could prejudice proper development, The Department 
pointed out that It was in receipt of a proposal involving the 
assembly of prop~rty and development of a site on the north 
side of Rochester Road and that it is felt, by negotiation, 
that development of the property under application and the 
other proposal might be Integrated in such a fashion that the 
necessary road allow~nces arc o~talned and services installed, 
The Department poi nteJ out that If agreement cannot be reached 
on the matter of road allowances and services, It would be 
unable to recommend the rezoning of the property under 
application, The Planning Department recommended that the 
appl I cation be advanced for further consideration, with final 
rezoning to await a satisfactory solution to the problems of 
road pattern and services for the area In question, They added 
that an attempt would be made to resolve these problems with the 
parties concern~d. 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK: 

"That the recommendation of the Planning 
Director be adopted," 

CA~RIED UNANIMOUSLY 

COUNCILLOR DRUMMOND RETURNED TO THE MCETING, 

l 

J j I 



,~-------------------------- - -- - ---

Page 872 

(9) 

The Planning Department reported that this Jot 'ls located on the 
north side of Edmonds Street approximately 357 feet east of 
Douglas Road and that It has an area of approximatel,y l:l,300 
square feet, The Department pointed out that the-south 125 feet 
of the subject Jot is zoned commercial and that the applicant 
desires to extend his operation onto the rear portion of his 
property which is presently zoned Residential TWo•FamlJy. The 
Department advised that it is becoming more apparent that with 
commercial development taking place on Edmonds Street between 
Grandview-Douglas Highway and 5th Street, d1.ive)opers are 
desirous of using more than the 125 foot depth of their 
property for commercial purposes. They pointed out that 
development on the other side of Wedgewood Street Is Residential 
in character and thac unless the conmercial development extending 
from Edmonds Street through to the south side of W~dgewood Street 
is carefully controlled, this commercialization might severely 
depr~ciate residential values on the north side, The Planning 
Department recommended that the application be approved In 
principle but that bcfon the Zoning By•_l~w Amendment Is 
completed, suitable subdivision plans be filed dedicating the 
north seven feet of the subject proper.ty for the widening of 
Wedgewood Street, a suitable undertaking be given that com• 
merclal activity will be screened from residences a.Jong 
wedgewood Street by a ten foot wide buffer strl.p, a_nd that any 
development be designed to present an acceptable appearance to 
Wedgewood Street, with buildings set back 20 feet from the new 
street J lne, 

MOVED DY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE, 
SECONDED DY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY: 

"That the recommendation of the Planning 
Department be adopted. 11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(JO) fil!E.!1£ation for the rezoning of Lot 11 C"~ S.D. 3/4, Blocks 
7787::astf D. [. 91 S.E, Partf Pian 1683 -From Residential 
Two-Fam1 't to aes1dential Mu t1ple Family. 

The Planning Department reported that this property is located 
at the north-west corner of Acacia Avenue and Elwell Street and 
tha! it has an area of approximately 7,900 square feet. They 
adv!sed that.the dwelling which is presently situate on the 
subJect lot 1s presently being used for Multiple Family purposes 
and, as such, it is non-conforming. They pointed out that this 
lot is located in the centre of a large residential two-family 
district ~nd that the homes are generally new and well-kept. 
The Planning Department advised that it was unable to recommend 
favou~able cons!deration of the application since the surrounding 
area 1s homogcn1ously d~veloped with good quality homes and 
because there is I an(' to the south which is both su I tab I e and 
available for Multiple Family development. 

MOVED OY COU1~C I LLOR HARPER 
SECONDED 13Y COUNCILLOR EDWARDS: 

"That th~ views of the Planning Department 
be concurrcC: in," 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 



Page 873 

( 11) 
19/20 
WO• 

The Planning Department repor~ed that these.two lots are located 
on the north side of Arcola Street between Salisbury Avenue and 
Griffiths Avenue and that they contain an area of approximately 
7,900 ,~uare feet, The Department advised that when It reported 
on the· 1 Mi ddl egate Mui t Ip I e Fam II y Proj ect11 a recommendat Ion was 
submitted that properties on the wost side of Salisbury Avenue 
between Elwell Street and the present Commercial zone on the 
north side of Klngsway be considered for Multiple Family use 
because It was felt then that this land was well located with 
respect to facil lties and services which were considered desir­
able for apartment development and also, because such use would 
serve well as "transitional use" between the Commercial area 
and the surrounding area, The Department further reported that 
it Is of the opinion that the existing Residential Multiple 
Family zone on Arcola Street and on Oalmoral Street west of 
Grlf~lths Avenue should be linked with the suggested zone on 
the west side of Salisbury Avenue by the creation of a Multiple 
Family zone along both sides of Arcola Street between Griffiths 
Avenue and Salisbury Avenue. The Planning Department therefore 
recommended that the following rezoning to Residential Multiple 
Family Type I use be advanced for further consideration: 

( a) 

(b) 

( I 2) 

That area on both sides of Arcola Street from Griffiths 
Avenue to the lane west of Salisbury Avenue, 

That area on tho west side of Salisbury Avenue between the 
existing 11 Kingsway" Commercial zone and Elwell Street. 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HacSORLEY: 

"That the recommendation of the Planning 
Department be adopted." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Appl !cation for the rezonlnn of Olocks 46 to 48 Inclusive, 
D. [. 30

1 
Plan 3036 - From es1dentlal Two-Family to 

Residential Multiple Family Type I I. 

The Planning Department reported that the above property Is 
located on the north side of Kingsway between 16th and 19th 
Avenues and that It has an area of approximately 4.6 acres. The 
De artment advised that, In general, it concurred with the 
deeelopment proposal advanced by the appl leant but that It felt 
there were several physical problems which should first be 
resolved before final consideration is given to the rezoning ~f 
the tract In quest ion. In th Is regard, the Department pol nte 
out that these problems were: 

( a) The rovision of secondary access to the site. They 
su ~sted that the three streets which abut the rear of the 
I~~ (18th Avenue 17th Avenue, and a short street running 

!est from 16th Av~nue) should be Jinked around the site to 
rovlde traffic continuity and to open up the site and 

~rovlde building frontage. tlso, a lane should be provided 
along the westerly boundary of the site, They also 
mentioned that there are four Corporation-owned lots d 
adjacent to the site which heretofore have been reserve f 
from sale in order to facll itate the proper development~ d 
the roperty under appl !cation, The _Department recommen e 
thatplf the present proposal Is proceeded with, the 



I 
r 

r: 

Page 874 

developers be required to acqu!re the fou~ Municipally-owned 
lots They added that the sanitary sewer which Is 
pres;ntly located on one of these 1.ots. should be relocated 
to the new road a 11 gnment, · 

(b) The absence of storm drainage faci I ltles.:: The Department 
advised that the problem of provldl~g adeql.iate sto·rm 
drainage facilities to the site ls currently being examined, 

The Planning Department recommended t~at ~he rezoning be 
advanced for further consideration but that completion of the 
rezoning be he Id In abeyance unt i I agreement l:s reached on: 

The sale of adjacent Municipal lend 
The dedication and construction of contiguous road and 

land allowances and the relocation of the existing sanitary 
sewer 

(c) The provision of storm drainage facilities to the satis• 
faction of the Corporation . 

(d) The acquisition of land for the widening of Klngsway. 

(13) 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS: 

"That the recommendation of the Planning 
Department be. adopted, 11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

A¥pi I cat ion for th1:: rezonln9 of F-arcel I S,D, "G"~ 
Beek 16, b. L. 98~ Pian 5tjo3 - From Resfdentlai T •· 
Family to Light In ustrial. 

The Planning Department reported that this property Is located 
on the south side of Beresford Street approximately d7 feet 
east of Royal Oal< ,~v1::nue and that It has an area of approximately 
8,900 square feet. The Department advised that adjacent 
properties are developed Residentially and that It was their 
feeling that Industrial zoning Is not appropriate in the area 
surrounding the subject lot. The Planning Department recom• 
mended that the application be not favourably considered, 

MOVED 13Y cou,~c I LLOR HICKS, 
SECONuED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER: 

"That the recommendation of the Planning 
Department b1:: adopted." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

Item (6) - MUNICIPAL MANAGER'S REPORT NO. 26 1 1961. 

(6) Easement - Pertion of Let 51 Blocks 65/68, D, L, 86 1 Plan 18705 C,lhdc:n) 

The Manager recommended that Council authorize the acquisition 
of an easement over th1:: south1;rly five feet of Lot "N" and the 
norther!y fiv1; feet of Lot 11 011 of the above described property 
for drainage purposes at no expense to the Corporation, He 
also recommended that Council authoriz1; the execution of the 
easement document. 



. . 

Page 875 

(7) ~asement • the South 10 feet of Lot 11 Block 51
1 

o. L, 98
1 Ian 18§4 Jke1thJ, 

The Manager recommended that Council authorize the acquisition 
of an eas~ment over the above described property for a con• 
slderatlon of $1,00 plus reatoratlon of the.easement area, He 
further recommended that Council authorize the execution of the 
easement documents. 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER: 

"That the recommendations of the Municipal 
Manager be adopted," 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(8) inhalator Call • 5441 Kingsway, 

The Manager reported that on May 19th the Fire Department 
answered an inhalator call to the above address and attended 
a Mr. Paul Smith (eight years of age) who had become unconscious 
In the swimming pool, He advised that the attending Fire 
company found three young persons had rescued and partially 
revived the victim and, according to the Officer-in-Charge of 
the Fire company, Lieutenant H, McDonald, the prompt action 
of these three was responsible r~r saving the life of the boy. 
He further advised that the names and addresses of the three 
rescuers were: · 

Lorraine Miller, 6508 Selma Avenue 
Jackson Vander Burch, 6449 Denbigh Avenue 
Allan Nielson, 6656 Dufferln Street 

Reeve Emmott mentioned that he felt these three children should 
be Invited to the next Council meeting to be officially 
commended for their actions. Council co,,curred with the Reeve 
In this regard and directed that the threo. children be Invited 
to attend the next meeting of Council, 

MOVED DY COU~CILLOR HICKS, 
SECONDED DY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE: 

"That the report of the Municipal Manager 
be recelved, 11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(9) Appointment of Danks as Collection Agencies. 

The Manager recommended that Council authorize The RJyal Bank 
of Canada fn the Cariboo Shopping Centre at North Road and 
Lougheed Highway as a collection agency for the Corporation. 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY1 

"That the recommendation of the 
Manager be adopted." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

(10) Inspection Agreement• Shamrock Holdings Limited, 

The Manager recommended that Council authorize the execution of 
; I 
I 



r 

i 
I 

Page 876 

the above noted agreement which requires· Shamrdek Holdihgs 
Limited to pay the Corporation inspection charges at the rate 
of $35.00 per day, $/.;1.00 per day, and $55,0Q per day for 
water works, sewers, and road work respectively, in connection 
with a subdivision at the north-east corner of Lozells Avenue 
and Winston Street. · 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER, 
SECQNnED BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS: 

"That the recommendation of the Manager 
be adopted." 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

A petition was presented to Council signed by nine truckers in 
which a request was made that Council assist them in collecting 
accounts due for the months of March and April 1961 and part of 
February. 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR HARPER, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR CLARK: 

"That this petition be referred to the 
Municipal Manager for Investigation with 
a view to satisfying the request of the 
truckers in question provided It is a 
val id one. 11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY: 

"That the Committee now rise and report," 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

THE COUNCIL RECONVENED, 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY: 

"That the report of the Committee be 
now adopted," 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE, 
SECONDCD BY COUNCILLOR HICKS: 

"That leave be given to Introduce 
"BURNABY STREET & TRAFFIC BY-LAW 1954 

AMENDMENT BY-~Al-1, 1961 11 and that it' 
be read a First Time. 11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE, 
SECON~ED BY CCUNCILLOR HICKS: 

"That the By-law be read a Second Time," 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 



Page·sn 

MOVED DY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS: 

"That the Council resolve Into Committee. of the Whole to consider the Dy-law,11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
MOVED DY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE 

SECONDED DY COUNCILLOR HICKS1 
"That the Committee rise and report the 
By•law complete," 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
THE COUNCIL RECONVENED, 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR PRITTIE 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS1 

"That the report of the Committee be
adopted, 11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

MOVED DY COU1�CILLOR PRITTIE, 
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR HICKS; 

"That "BURNAC,Y STREET & T�AFFIC BY-LAW 
1954, AMENDMENT BY-LAW 196111 be now 
read a Third Time, 11 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR MacSORLEY, 
SECONDED DY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS: 

( I : 
11 That II DU RNA PY LOCAL IMPROVEMENT F ( NANC ( NG
BY•LAW NO, I, 1961 11 be now reconsidered," 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

MOVED DY COUNCILLOR MacS0RLEY, 
SECOtl!JED DY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS: 

"That "BURNM3Y LOCAL IMPROVEMENT FINANCING 
BY•LA''1 NO, I, 190111 be now finally adopted, 
signed by the Reeve and Clerk and the 
Corporate Seal be afflxcJ thereto," 

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

MUNICIPAL MANAGER -- REPORT NO, 271 J9jJ (IN CAMERA)

(I) Re: H the Avenue to GI nde 
venue • oss • 

The Manager reported that the Corporation requires approximately
the front 22 to 23 feet of the above d�scribed lot for the 
widening of Hastings Street and that the owner has agreed to
convey this portion to the Corpor�lion for the sum of $710,00 

plus a Corporation-owned prop�rty adjacent the west boundary, 

~-




